AV-21P8TEE
No. 56038 1
BASIC CHASSIS
CM-F
AV-21P8TEE
COPYRIGHT  2000 VICTOR COMPANY OF JAPAN, LTD.
No. 56038
Jun. 2000

  1 LC10549-016A-H LC10549-014A-H FRONT CABI ASSY
  9 LC40317-001A LC40317-002A-H TAPPING SCREW
 ! 18 LC20377-001A-H LC20377-009A-H RATING LABEL
  ■  PRINTED WIRING BOARD PARTS LIST (Page 34-) [MAIN PWB ASSY/IF PWB ASSY]
— SCM-1612A-H2 SCM-1616A-H2 MAIN PWB ASSY
R1151 QRE141J-103Y C R 10kΩ   1/4W   J
R1152 QRE141J-103Y C R 10kΩ   1/4W   J
R1153 QRE141J-102Y C R 1kΩ   1/4W   J
R1745 QRE141J-101Y C R 100Ω   1/4W   J
C1151 QCB31HK-103Z C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
IC1701 M37204MC-D47SP M37204MC-D48SP I C (MICROCOMPUTER)
IC1702 AT24C08-AV21PS AT24C08-21P8TEE I C (MEMORY)
Q1151 2SC1740S/QR/-T SI TRANSISTOR
— SCM0F301A-H2 SCM0F302A-H2 IF PWB ASSY
R0113 NRSA02J-0R0X CH MG R 0.0Ω   1/10W   J
R0601 NRSA02J-222X CH MG R 2.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0602 NRSA02J-332X CH MG R 3.3kΩ   1/10W   J
R0604 NRSA02J-222X CH MG R 2.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0605 NRSA02J-221X CH MG R 220Ω   1/10W   J
R0606 NRSA02J-152X CH MG R 1.5kΩ   1/10W   J
R0607 NRSA02J-182X CH MG R 1.8kΩ   1/10W   J
R0608 NRSA02J-561X CH MG R 560Ω   1/10W   J
R0609 NRSA02J-471X CH MG R 470Ω   1/10W   J
R0610 NRSA02J-222X CH MG R 2.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0611 NRSA02J-152X CH MG R 1.5kΩ   1/10W   J
R0612 NRSA02J-471X CH MG R 470Ω   1/10W   J
R0615 NRSA02J-181X CH MG R 180Ω   1/10W   J
R0616 NRSA02J-220X CH MG R 22Ω   1/10W   J
R0617 NRSA02J-821X CH MG R 820Ω   1/10W   J
R0619 NRSA02J-102X CH MG R 1kΩ   1/10W   J
R0620 NRSA02J-102X CH MG R 1kΩ   1/10W   J
R0621 NRSA02J-393X CH MG R 39kΩ   1/10W   J
R0622 NRSA02J-103X CH MG R 10kΩ   1/10W   J
R0623 NRSA02J-391X CH MG R 390Ω   1/10W   J
R0624 NRSA02J-101X CH MG R 100Ω   1/10W   J
AV-21P8TEE
No. 56038 3
AV-21PS AV-21P8TEE
!!!!! REF. NO. PART NAME DESCRIPTION
PART No. PART No.
  ■  PRINTED WIRING BOARD PARTS LIST-Continued (Page 34-) [IF PWB ASSY/AV SW PWB ASSY]
R0625 NRSA02J-561X CH MG R 560Ω   1/10W   J
R0626 NRSA02J-182X CH MG R 1.8kΩ   1/10W   J
R0627 NRSA02J-561X CH MG R 560Ω   1/10W   J
R0628 NRSA02J-561X CH MG R 560Ω   1/10W   J
C0113 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0124 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0130 QETN1CM-107Z E CAP. 100µF   16V   M
C0131 QETN1CM-107Z E CAP. 100µF   16V   M
C0601 QETN1HM-106Z E CAP. 10µF   50V   M
C0602 NCB21HK-223X CH C CAP. 0.022µF   50V   K
C0603 NDC21HJ-470X CH C CAP. 47pF   50V   J
C0604 NDC21HJ-470X CH C CAP. 47pF   50V   J
C0606 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0607 QETN1CM-107Z E CAP. 100µF   16V   M
C0608 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0609 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0610 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0611 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0612 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
L0601 QQL244K-120Z COIL 12µH   K
Q0111 DTC124EKA-X DIGI TRANSISTOR
Q0601 2SC2412K/QR/-X CHIP TRANSISTOR
Q0602 2SC2412K/QR/-X CHIP TRANSISTOR
Q0603 DTC124EKA-X DIGI TRANSISTOR
Q0604 2SC2412K/QR/-X CHIP TRANSISTOR
Q0605 DTC124EKA-X DIGI TRANSISTOR
Q0606 2SA1037AK/QR/-X SI TRANSISTOR
Q0608 2SC2412K/QR/-X CHIP TRANSISTOR
CF0601 SFSH4.5MCB CERAMIC FILTER
CF0604 QAX0336-001 CERAMIC FILTER
CF0606 QAX0337-001 CERAMIC FILTER
CF0608 QAX0338-001 CERAMIC FILTER
SF0102 QAX0325-001 SAW FILTER
— SCM0Y501A-H2 SCM0Y502A-H2 AV SW PWB ASSY
R0101 NRSA02J-472X CH MG R 4.7kΩ   1/10W   J
R0102 NRSA02J-122X CH MG R 1.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0104 NRSA02J-331X CH MG R 330Ω   1/10W   J
R0105 NRSA02J-0R0X CH MG R 0.0Ω   1/10W   J
AV-21P8TEE
No. 560384
AV-21PS AV-21P8TEE
!!!!! REF. NO. PART NAME DESCRIPTION
PART No. PART No.
  ■  PRINTED WIRING BOARD PARTS LIST-Continued (Page 34-) [AV SW PWB ASSY]
R0106 NRSA02J-472X CH MG R 4.7kΩ   1/10W   J
R0107 NRSA02J-0R0X CH MG R 0.0Ω   1/10W   J
R0108 NRSA02J-101X CH MG R 100Ω   1/10W   J
R0109 NRSA02J-223X CH MG R 22kΩ   1/10W   J
R0110 NRSA02J-223X CH MG R 22kΩ   1/10W   J
R0111 NRSA02J-222X CH MG R 2.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0112 NRSA02J-222X CH MG R 2.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0113 NRSA02J-223X CH MG R 22kΩ   1/10W   J
R0114 NRSA02J-223X CH MG R 22kΩ   1/10W   J
R0115 NRSA02J-222X CH MG R 2.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0117 NRSA02J-153X CH MG R 15kΩ   1/10W   J
R0119 NRSA02J-223X CH MG R 22kΩ   1/10W   J
R0120 NRSA02J-0R0X CH MG R 0.0Ω   1/10W   J
R0121 NRSA02J-223X CH MG R 22kΩ   1/10W   J
R0122 NRSA02J-223X CH MG R 22kΩ   1/10W   J
R0123 NRSA02J-101X CH MG R 100Ω   1/10W   J
R0124 NRSA02J-102X CH MG R 1kΩ   1/10W   J
R0125 NRSA02J-681X CH MG R 680Ω   1/10W   J
R0126 NRSA02J-102X CH MG R 1kΩ   1/10W   J
R0127 NRSA02J-151X CH MG R 150Ω   1/10W   J
R0129 NRSA02J-334X CH MG R 330kΩ   1/10W   J
R0130 NRSA02J-824X CH MG R 820kΩ   1/10W   J
R0131 NRSA02J-223X CH MG R 22kΩ   1/10W   J
R0132 NRSA02J-102X CH MG R 1kΩ   1/10W   J
R0133 NRSA02J-822X CH MG R 8.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0134 NRSA02J-102X CH MG R 1kΩ   1/10W   J
R0135 NRSA02J-102X CH MG R 1kΩ   1/10W   J
R0136 NRSA02J-152X CH MG R 1.5kΩ   1/10W   J
R0151 NRSA02J-222X CH MG R 2.2kΩ   1/10W   J
R0152 NRSA02J-271X CH MG R 270Ω   1/10W   J
R0153 NRSA02J-271X CH MG R 270Ω   1/10W   J
R0154 NRSA02J-271X CH MG R 270Ω   1/10W   J
R0501 QRG01GJ-181 OM R 180Ω   1W   J
R0512 NRSA02J-101X CH MG R 100Ω   1/10W   J
R0513 NRSA02J-101X CH MG R 100Ω   1/10W   J
C0101 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0103 NCB21HK-472X CH C CAP. 4700pF   50V   K
C0104 NCB21HK-472X CH C CAP. 4700pF   50V   K
AV-21P8TEE
No. 56038 5
AV-21PS AV-21P8TEE
!!!!! REF. NO. PART NAME DESCRIPTION
PART No. PART No.
  ■  PRINTED WIRING BOARD PARTS LIST-Continued (Page 34-) [AV SW PWB ASSY]
C0105 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0106 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0107 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0108 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0109 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0110 NCB21HK-331X CH C CAP. 330pF   50V   K
C0111 QETN1HM-474Z E CAP. 0.47µF   50V   M
C0112 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0113 QETN1CM-336Z E CAP. 33µF   16V   M
C0114 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0115 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0116 QCB31HK-103Z C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0117 QCB31HK-103Z C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0118 NDC21HJ-820X CH C CAP. 82pF   50V   J
C0119 NDC21HJ-470X CH C CAP. 47pF   50V   J
C0120 NDC21HJ-180X CH C CAP. 18pF   50V   J
C0121 QETN1HM-474Z E CAP. 0.47µF   50V   M
C0122 NDC21HJ-330X CH C CAP. 33pF   50V   J
C0123 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0124 NCB21HK-682X CH C CAP. 6800pF   50V   K
C0126 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0151 NDC21HJ-680X CH C CAP. 68pF   50V   J
C0152 NDC21HJ-470X CH C CAP. 47pF   50V   J
C0153 NDC21HJ-101X CH C CAP. 100pF   50V   J
C0154 NDC21HJ-270X CH C CAP. 27pF   50V   J
C0501 NDC21HJ-2R0X CH C CAP. 2.0pF   50V   J
C0502 NDC21HJ-2R0X CH C CAP. 2.0pF   50V   J
C0503 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0504 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0505 QETN1HM-106Z E CAP. 10µF   50V   M
C0506 QETN1HM-106Z E CAP. 10µF   50V   M
C0507 NCF21HZ-104X CH C CAP. 0.1µF   50V   Z
C0508 NCF21HZ-104X CH C CAP. 0.1µF   50V   Z
C0509 QETN1HM-106Z E CAP. 10µF   50V   M
C0510 NCF21HZ-104X CH C CAP. 0.1µF   50V   Z
C0511 NCS21HJ-471X CH C CAP. 470pF   50V   J
C0512 NCS21HJ-471X CH C CAP. 470pF   50V   J
C0513 NCF21HZ-104X CH C CAP. 0.1µF   50V   Z
AV-21P8TEE
No. 560386
AV-21PS AV-21P8TEE
!!!!! REF. NO. PART NAME DESCRIPTION
PART No. PART No.
  ■  PRINTED WIRING BOARD PARTS LIST-Continued (Page 34-) [AV SW PWB ASSY]
C0514 QETN1HM-106Z E CAP. 10µF   50V   M
C0515 QETN1HM-106Z E CAP. 10µF   50V   M
C0516 NCF21HZ-104X CH C CAP. 0.1µF   50V   Z
C0517 QETN1HM-106Z E CAP. 10µF   50V   M
C0518 QETN1HM-106Z E CAP. 10µF   50V   M
C0521 NCF21HZ-104X CH C CAP. 0.1µF   50V   Z
C0522 NCB21HK-102X CH C CAP. 1000pF   50V   K
C0523 NCB21HK-102X CH C CAP. 1000pF   50V   K
C0524 NCS21HJ-391X CH C CAP. 390pF   50V   J
C0525 NCS21HJ-391X CH C CAP. 390pF   50V   J
C0526 NDC21HJ-221X CH C CAP. 220pF   50V   J
C0528 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0529 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0530 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0531 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K

C0539 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0540 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0541 QETN1CM-107Z E CAP. 100µF   16V   M
C0542 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0543 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0544 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0545 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0546 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0547 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0548 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0549 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0550 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0551 NCB21HK-103X CH C CAP. 0.01µF   50V   K
C0555 NDC21HJ-101X CH C CAP. 100pF   50V   J
T0101 CELT001-306 CW TRANSF.
L0101 QQL244K-1R5Z COIL 1.5µH   K
L0102 QQL244K-100Z COIL 10µH   K
AV-21P8TEE
No. 56038 7
AV-21PS AV-21P8TEE
!!!!! REF. NO. PART NAME DESCRIPTION
PART No. PART No.
  ■  PRINTED WIRING BOARD PARTS LIST-Continued (Page 34-)  [AV SW PWB ASSY]
L0103 QQL05BK-1R5Z COIL 1.5µH   K
L0104 QQL244K-100Z COIL 10µH   K
L0105 QQL244K-150Z COIL 15µH   K
L0106 QQL244K-180Z COIL 18µH   K
L0107 QQL244K-100Z COIL 10µH   K
L0151 QQL244K-120Z COIL 12µH   K
L0501 NQL02BJ-4R7X COIL 4.7µH  J
L0502 QQL244K-4R7Z COIL 4.7µH   K
L0503 QQL244K-4R7Z COIL 4.7µH   K
L0504 QQL244K-4R7Z COIL 4.7µH   K
D0101 1SS85-T2 SI DIODE
D0102 1SS85-T2 SI DIODE